

FILED
8/10/2023 3:35 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH05219
Calendar, 6
23916417

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

STEVEN FOX, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, GREG D.
CARMICHAEL, TAYFUN TUZUN, MARK D.
HAZEL, NICHOLAS K. AKINS, B. EVAN
BAYH III, JORGE L. BENITEZ, KATHERINE
B. BLACKBURN, EMERSON L. BRUMBACK,
JERRY W. BURRIS, GARY R. HEMINGER,
JEWELL D. HOOVER, EILEEN A.
MALLESCH, MICHAEL B. MCCALLISTER,
and MARSHA C. WILLIAMS.

Defendants.

Case No. 2020CH05219

Judge: Hon. Celia G. Gamrath

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE AND
WARRANT COURT APPROVAL..... 3

 A. Plaintiff’s Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the
 Common Fund 3

 B. The Attorneys’ Fee Request Should be Evaluated Under the Percentage of
 Recovery Method..... 5

 C. The Requested Fee Would Be Comparable to Awards in Similar Cases 6

 D. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Under Applicable Standards 8

 E. Risks of Continuing the Litigation..... 8

 F. Result Achieved..... 12

 G. Time and Effort Expended on the Action..... 13

II. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE
NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED..... 15

III. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR A SERVICE AWARD 16

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill.2d 100 (Ill. 2005).....	4
<i>Baksinski v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 231 Ill. App. 3d 7 (1st Dist. 1992)	14
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5, 8
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995)	3, 4, 6
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015)	5
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Gambino v. Boulevard Mortg. Corp.</i> , 398 Ill. App. 3d 21 (1st Dist. 2009)	14
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Glickenhause & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 12

<i>Gupta v. Power Sols. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 16-08253, 2019 WL 2135914 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019).....	7, 16
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Harmon v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	12
<i>Mashal v. City of Chicago</i> , 2012 IL 112341 (Ill. 2012).....	4
<i>McCormick v. Adtalem Glob. Educ., Inc.</i> , No. 1-20-1197, 2022 WL 1417513 (Ill. App. Ct. May 4, 2022)	5, 6, 8
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	7
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995).....	6, 8
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	7, 9, 14
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc., v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> 2016 IL App (2d) 150236 (Ill. 2016).....	14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 8, 9
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	16
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	8, 16

<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 6, 9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<i>In re Tik Tok, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	6
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Wendling v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs.</i> , 242 Ill. 2d 261 (2011)	3, 4
Docketed Cases	
<i>Bristol Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Allscripts Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03297, slip op. (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2015).....	7
<i>Burton v. Bway Corp.</i> , Case No. 2018 CH 09797, slip op. (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Apr. 4, 2023)	7
<i>Conlee v. WMS Indus. Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-03503-JBZ, slip op. (N.D. Ill. May 20, 2014).....	7
<i>Labarre v. Ceridian HMC, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2019 CH 06489, slip op. (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Nov. 30, 2022)	7
<i>Pierrelouis v. Gogo, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-04473, slip op. (E.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2022)	7, 16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
